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S T A T E M E N T  O F  P U R P O S E

South West Terminal was formed to fill a producer need for grain logistics and crop inputs services in 
south west Saskatchewan.

South West Terminal, along with our shareholders and partner Cargill, is demonstrating that south west 
Saskatchewan is great farming country, with great producers, great communities, great people to draw 

on for staff and great values.

We exist to provide grain producers with innovative, strategic and profit making solutions tailor made 
for each producer.  We understand the challenge and risks of growing crops in the region and we will 

work side by side with our customers to ensure mutual benefit.

We also exist to give our shareholders high rate of return on their investment with full expectations that 
we are in this business long term.  We exist to provide fulfilling, exciting and rewarding work            

opportunities for staff.  We take pride in the fact our staff work and live in the communities we serve 
and support the enrichment of all those associated with SWT and our people.
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To the shareholders of SWT:

As we get set to start this new year with enthusiasm and optimism, I want to take this opportunity to say 
“thank you” for your unbelievable support in 2010/2011.  This past year, South West Terminal Ltd. took   
another stride forward by achieving the best financial results in the Company’s history.

You will notice in this annual report the Company’s vision and mission statements have changed.  The Board 
and management both felt it was time to renew these statements, specifically with a look to the future.  In 
an ever-changing industry, the strategic importance of looking beyond what is happening today cannot be 
underemphasized.  As a management team, we feel extremely lucky to have a Board which is so very        
focused and committed to the success of this Company

The strong results of this past year can be attributed in large part to rising crop inputs sales, with a        
year-over-year increase of 21% leading to total 2011 sales of over $38 million.  It is an understatement to 
say this segment of SWT’s business exceeded expectations.  The Company’s crop inputs business segment 
will continue to be a key part of the future growth of this Company; by the time you receive this report,       
construction will have started on a fourth crop inputs location in Shaunavon.  Completion is scheduled for 
the end of October, allowing us to better serve our customers in that market area.

Grain handlings were also up by 21%, with a total handled of over 277,000 metric tonnes.  Growing this 
segment of the Company’s business however will require an extreme amount of dedication and focus from 
staff.  At an industry level, there are many changes forthcoming.  Impending changes to the Canadian Wheat 
Board’s monopoly could come as soon as August 1st, 2012 and will undoubtedly change the way SWT      
conducts business.  Non-board handlings have already been growing steadily, as evidenced by a 43%       
increase this past year alone with producers choosing to grow more pulses and canola.

We are confident SWT’s strong relationships within the industry will ensure its future success.  A strong 
partnership with Cargill enables access to both Vancouver and Thunder Bay port terminals.  Competitive 
challenges and transportation and marketing difficulties will be endured, but we believe the Company is    
extremely well-positioned to succeed as the new shape of the grain industry in Western Canada begins to 
take form. 

My special thanks go out to the hard-working and very dedicated management and staff of SWT.  An        
extreme level of commitment is required to run an organization as effectively and efficiently as they do.  An 
understanding of the importance of our customers to the viability of SWT is required to ensure everything is 
done to keep them coming back.  Working weekends, early mornings and late evenings is just a small part 
of the sacrifice made on a regular basis by this great group of people.

My final thanks go out to the people who make SWT such a successful business in Saskatchewan – our    
producers.  Year after year, you continue to support our business.  In return, we intend to exceed the goals 
set forth in our new mission statement - “we commit to learning about your needs and your business to  
enable us to present you the highest value integrated (grain/agro) solutions to give you the best chance at 
success”.

Regards

Monty Reich
General Manager

L E T T E R  T O  T H E  S H A R E H O L D E R S
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M E E T  T H E  S T A F F

N A M E T I T L E E M A I L
S W T  -  G U L L  L A K E ,  S KS W T  -  G U L L  L A K E ,  S KS W T  -  G U L L  L A K E ,  S K
M O N T Y  R E I C H GENERAL MANAGER mreich@swt.ca

W A R R E N  M A R E S C H A L SALES MANAGER wmareschal@swt.ca

K E V I N  B A U M A N N PLANT MANAGER kbaumann@swt.ca

J U S T I N  I S H E R W O O D ASSISTANT PLANT MANAGER gradingroom@swt.ca

B R I A N  C O T E PLANT OPERATOR gradingroom@swt.ca

T O N Y  M A N D E L PLANT OPERATOR gradingroom@swt.ca

T R E V O R  F R O E S E PLANT OPERATOR gradingroom@swt.ca

T A Y L O R  D U T T O N PLANT OPERATOR gradingroom@swt.ca

J O R D A N  R E T Z L A F F PLANT OPERATOR gradingroom@swt.ca

K E N D E L L  R A D T K E FARM MARKETING REP kradtke@swt.ca

J A M E S  B A T E M A N FARM MARKETING REP jbateman@swt.ca

R O N  C O T E FARM MARKETING REP rcote@swt.ca
D E V O N  L E D U C MAINTENANCE ASSISTANT dleduc@swt.ca

T Y L E R  F L Y N N MAINTENANCE ASSISTANT tflynn@swt.ca

A R L E N E  D A N I E L MERCHANDISING ASSISTANT adaniel@swt.ca

J U N E  W E T H E R E L T ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT jwetherelt@swt.ca

S T E P H A N I E  S T U S R U D ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT sstusrud@swt.ca

T R A C Y  C O W A R D CONTROLLER tcoward@swt.ca

S H A N N O N  A R M S T R O N G HUMAN RESOURCE ASSISTANT sarmstrong@swt.ca

D E N I S E  A N D E R S O N ASSISTANT ACCOUNTANT danderson@swt.ca

G U L L  L A K E  C R O P  I N P U T SG U L L  L A K E  C R O P  I N P U T SG U L L  L A K E  C R O P  I N P U T S
J E F F  K I R W A N CROP INPUTS MANAGER jkirwan@swt.ca

D A V E  E L V I S S LOCATION MANAGER delviss@swt.ca

R Y A N  S E R V I C E LOCATION ASSISTANT rservice@swt.ca

J O E L  B U T T S LOCATION ASSISTANT jbutts@swt.ca

B L A K E  N E L S O N LOCATION ASSISTANT bnelson@swt.ca

B R A D  W H I T E P.Ag - AGROLOGIST bwhite@swt.ca

C A R L A  B E N J A M I N ASSISTANT ACCOUNTANT cbenjamin@swt.ca

I N L A N D  T E R M I N A L  G R O U PI N L A N D  T E R M I N A L  G R O U PI N L A N D  T E R M I N A L  G R O U P
T R E N T  W E B E R DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION AND MARKET trent@itgrp.ca

S W T  -  H A Z E N M O R E ,  S KS W T  -  H A Z E N M O R E ,  S KS W T  -  H A Z E N M O R E ,  S K
C H E Y E N N E  A R N T S E N LOCATION MANAGER carntsen@swt.ca

B I L L  W I L S O N FARM MARKETING REP bwilson@swt.ca

B R O D Y  L O V E R I N FARM MARKETING REP bloverin@swt.ca

J E F F  D A S H LOCATION ASSISTANT jdash@swt.ca

S W T  -  C A B R IS W T  -  C A B R IS W T  -  C A B R I
C A M  W I L L I A M S O N LOCATION MANAGER cwilliamson@swt.ca

A L  W A R D FARM MARKETING REP award@swt.ca

H E A T H E R  C A M P H A U G FARM MARKETING REP hcamphaug@swt.ca

B A R R Y  M c G U I G A N LOCATION ASSISTANT bmcguigan@swt.ca

P R A I R I E  G R A I N  P R O D U C E R SP R A I R I E  G R A I N  P R O D U C E R SP R A I R I E  G R A I N  P R O D U C E R S
R O B E R T  C H A P M A N MANAGER rchapman@prairiegrain.ca

A M A N D A  W A R D ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT akward@prairiegrain.ca

S H A R I L E E  B E G I N OFFICE ASSISTANT pgpoffice@prairiegrain.ca
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B O A R D  O F  D I R E C T O R S

R H E T T  A L L I S O N CHAIRMAN

B R E T T  M E I N E R T VICE-CHAIR

R H O N D A  U N D S E T H PRESIDENT

R O L A N D  M O N E T T E VICE-PRESIDENT

E R R O L L  C A S T L E SECRETARY

M U R R A Y  S M I T H
R O N  T A Y L O R
G E N E  B U S S E
D A R E N  C A S W E L L
W A Y N E  O B E R L E
S H A N E  L A C A S S E
J O H N  H I M P E CARGILL

Committees...

Governance Committee

Rhonda Undseth (Chair)
Shane Lacasse
Murray Smith
John Himpe (Special Invite)
Allen Evesque (Special Invite)

Audit Committee

Murray Smith (Chair)
Brett Meinert
Gene Busse
Roland Monette

Site, Building and EH&S

Ron Taylor (Chair)
Darren Caswell
Erroll Castle
Wayne Oberle

Business Development Committee

Rhett Allison (Chair)
Rhonda Undseth
Erroll Castle
John Himpe
Ron Taylor
Wayne Oberle

Risk Committee

Roland Monette (Chair)
Shane Lacasse
John Himpe and Cargill

ITAC Representative

Brett Meinert
Rhett Allison (Alternate)

LIT Representative

Murray Smith
Brett Meinert (Alternate)
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Cargill is a large, successful, family-owned food business with its roots in the pioneer farmlands of       
America's Midwest. Their origins can be traced back to W. W. Cargill's first grain storage facility on the 
American frontier in 1865. That storage facility sowed the seeds for the flourishing food business that helps 
to nourish so many around the world.

Today, Cargill is an international producer and marketer of food, agricultural, financial and industrial     
products and services.  They are still a privately held company that employs 160,000 people in 67 countries.

Cargill is a sizable shareholder of South West Terminal Ltd.  They hold 100% of the 'C' Shares of SWT which 
represents about 44% of the company.  Along with their ownership stake, Cargill also has an Operating 
Agreement with SWT.  Cargill and their employees have been excellent partners of SWT's since our first load 
of grain was delivered in 1997.  Their International experience has been helpful in the development and 
growth of SWT.

C A R G I L L
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S O U T H  W E S T  T E R M I N A L  L T D . 
R E C O G N I T I O N

September 2010 South West Terminal Ltd. was listed among the 
Top 100 Companies in Saskatchewan. 
South West Terminal Ltd. ranked #69. 

We are very proud of the companies accomplishments. We are anxiously 
awaiting for the 2011 ratings to be published.



2010-2011 Annual Report     South West Terminal Ltd.

9

The accompanying financial statements are the responsibility of South West Terminal Ltd. management 
and have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Canada and include 
amounts based on estimates and judgments. Financial information included elsewhere in this annual report 
is consistent with the financial statements.

In order for management to fulfill its responsibilities, a system of internal controls has been established 
to safeguard assets and to properly record daily transactions. Various policies and procedures are        
maintained to support the accounting and internal control systems that assist in the integrity and reliability 
of the financial reports.

The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors is composed of directors who are not officers or          
employees of South West Terminal Ltd. The Audit Committee has the responsibility of meeting with       
management and external auditors to discuss the internal controls over the financial reporting process, 
auditing matters and financial reporting issues. The Audit Committee has the duty to review critical          
accounting policies and significant estimates and judgments under lying the financial statements as        
presented by management; and to approve the fees of the in dependent auditors. The audited financial 
statements are approved by the Board of Directors on the recommendation of the Audit Committee.

Hergott Duval Stack LLP, an independent firm of Chartered Accountants, provide an objective,  
independent review of the financial statements. Their report is presented separately. The independent    
auditors have full and independent access to the Audit Committee to discuss their audit and related matters.

M A N A G E M E N T ’ S 
R E S P O N S I B I L I T Y  F O R 

F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T I N G

Monty Reich
General Manager
June 21, 2011
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A U D I T O R S  R E P O R T
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B A L A N C E  S H E E T
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S T A T E M E N T  O F  R E T A I N E D 
E A R N I N G S
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S T A T E M E N T  O F  C A S H  F L O W S
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F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
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F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S



South West Terminal Ltd.     2010-2011 Annual Report

16

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
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F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
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F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
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F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
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F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
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F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
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F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
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F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
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F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
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F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
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A N N U A L  M A N A G E M E N T 
D I S C U S S I O N  A N D  A N A L Y S I S
The following Management Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) was prepared as of June 22, 2011 and is 
based on the accompanying financial information that has been prepared using Canadian Generally Ac-
cepted Accounting principles (“GAAP”).  The reader should note the following is intended to explain the op-
erating results and financial position of South West Terminal Ltd. (“the Company” or “SWT”) for the year 
ended March 31, 2011 and draw comparisons to previous fiscal years.  More detailed explanations of certain 
technical issues may be found in the March 31, 2011 consolidated financial statements and accompanying 
notes, which, in any case, should be read in conjunction with this MD&A.  

1. Business Segment Performance

1.1 Grain Handling

Grain Handling
For the years ended March 31 
($thousands-except tonnes) 2011 2010

Better
(Worse)

Total Revenue 35,495 27,724 7,771

Cost of Sales 31,106 22,620 -8,486

Gross Profit 4,389 5,104 -715

Operating, General and 
Administrative Expenses 2,684 3,222 538

Total Grain Shipped (tonnes) 277,675 219,922 57,753

Board Grain (tonnes) 182,378 165,327 17,051

Non-Board Grain (tonnes) 95,297 54,595 40,702

Total revenue from grain handling for the year ended March 31, 2011 was $35,495,080, an increase of 
$7,771,497 compared with the previous year.  Contributing to the increase in revenue for the year ended 
March 31, 2011 was an increase in Yellow Pea values and an increase in Lentil handlings over the previous 
year.

Overall there was a 57,753 tonne increase in the Company’s shipments for the year ended March 31, 2011.  
SWT aggressively pursued Canadian Wheat Board (“CWB”) deliveries.  With the CWB having a very strong high 
quality durum program, SWT was able to attain this grain and take full advantage of the increased shipping 
opportunities.  In an effort to re-establish relationships with past customers, higher trucking premiums 
were paid to compete with those being offered by area competitors, while non-CWB (“non-board”) grains 
received similar focus in comparison to last year.  

The Company’s shipments of non-board grains in the year ended March 31, 2011 increased 40,702 tonnes 
compared to the previous year.  Shipments of Yellow Peas and Lentils attributed to the increase in non-
board volume with Lentils doubling over the previous year.  The average price per tonne of non-board 
grains sold during the period ending March 31, 2011 was $269.47 per tonne, while for the same period in 
the previous year it was $341.37 per tonne.

The Company’s shipments of board grains in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2011 increased by 17,051 
tonnes compared to the previous year.  The Company’s ability to supply the CWB with the appropriate qual-
ity and its preferred location made it one of the first choices when it came to executing the CWB’s high 
quality durum sales program.  Durum volumes increased substantially, but wheat took a sharp drop with 
only moving half as much as the year previous.  Poor rail car movement attributed to the decline in wheat.
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A N N U A L  M A N A G E M E N T 
D I S C U S S I O N  A N D  A N A L Y S I S
Expenses related to grain handling for the year ended March 31, 2011 decreased $538,524 primarily due to 
a bad debt incurred in the prior year, and a decrease in professional and contract services.

1.2 Crop Inputs

Crop Inputs
For the years ended March 31
($thousands) 2011 2010

Better
(Worse)

Total Revenue 38,023 30,027 7,996

Cost of Sales 32,830 26,147 -6,683

Gross Profit 5,193 3,880 1,313

Operating, general and 
Administrative Expenses 1,695 1,335 -340

Operating Highlights

Seed Sales 1,417 1,279 138

Crop Nutrient Sales 13,928 10,767 3,161

Crop Protection Sales 20,821 17,810 3,011

Total revenue from crop inputs for the year ended March 31, 2011 was $38,022,789, an increase of 
$7,996,089 compared with the previous fiscal year.  All product lines experienced increases, with the Com-
pany taking a major step forward with regard to crop protection sales.  SWT continued to develop its market 
presence through its existing facilities.   

Sales of crop nutrients experienced a significant increase of $3,160,783, rising to $13,928,241 in the fiscal 
year ended March 31, 2011.  Price increases over the previous year and a significant increase in tonnes 
shipped out attributed to the large sales increase.  The average price per tonne of crop nutrients sold during 
the year ending March 31, 2011 was $444.05 per tonne, while for the previous year it was $426.02 per 
tonne.

Seed sales continued to climb slightly by an increase of $138,849 in the year ended March 31, 2011.  
Bagged seed volumes increased over years previous and a continued effort to provide growers with options 
of bulk seed like Metcalfe barley and Strongfield durum kept seed sales on the rise.

Sales of crop protection products increased by $3,010,899 to $20,820,586 for the year ended March 31, 
2011 compared to the prior year.  Many products were devalued over the year previous, but the continued 
growth of SWT’s crop inputs businesses in Gull Lake, Hazenmore and Cabri generated the revenue increase.  
SWT’s ability to provide innovative crop protection solutions that other competitors cannot has attributed 
over the increased sales.

Expenses related to crop inputs for the year ended March 31, 2011 increased $340,255 compared with the 
previous fiscal year.  The growth in staffing to cover a broader customer area is responsible for a portion of 
the increase, however higher transaction processing fees can also be blamed as customers continue to try to 
take advantage of reward programs and the payment flexibility offered by credit card companies. Another 
area of increased cost was repair and maintenance expense.    
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A N N U A L  M A N A G E M E N T 
D I S C U S S I O N  A N D  A N A L Y S I S

2. Consolidated Financial Results

2.1 Gross Profit and Net Revenue from Services, EBITDA and EBIT

Selected Consolidated Financial Information
For the years ended March 31
($thousands- except per share figures) 2011 2010 2009

Total Revenue 73,518 57,750 57,058
Operating, general and 
Administrative Expense

4,379 4,577 4,408

EBITDA 5,203 4,406 2,063
Depreciation and Amortization 938 918 888

EBIT 4,265 3,488 1,175
Interest on long-term debt 51 76 21

Provision for income taxes
Current portion 1,214 876 381
Future portion -35 -44 -185

Income for the period 3,035 2,580 959

Earnings per share 96.11 81.70 30.37

Total Assets 36,345 32,890 32,854

Total Long-Term Financial Liabilities 1,752 2,131 2,582

Return of Capital per Share
Class B 4.00 10.00 10.00
Class C 4.00 10.00 10.00

Dividend Declared
Class B 8.00 - -
Class C 8.00 - -

The Company’s total revenue from sales and services for the 2011 fiscal year increased by $15,767,586 over 
the previous fiscal year.  The reasons for the variance are discussed above under “Business Segment        
Performance”.
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A N N U A L  M A N A G E M E N T 
D I S C U S S I O N  A N D  A N A L Y S I S
Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization, or EBITDA, for the year ending March 31, 
2011 were $5,203,430 compared to $4,405,829 in the prior year.  As mentioned previously, increased  
shipping of durum and increased input purchases capitalizing on supplier programs spurred earnings.

Total operating, general and administrative expenses for the twelve months ended March 31, 2011          
decreased $198,270 due primarily to the year over year decrease in bad debt expense. Repairs and        
maintenance on the grain side was also down due to a number of projects which were completed in the     
fiscal year ended March 31, 2010, earlier than scheduled in the Company’s preventative maintenance plan. 

Earnings before interest and taxes, or EBIT, for the year ended March 31, 2011 were $4,265,671 compared 
to $3,488,315 in the previous fiscal year.  

Depreciation and amortization expense increased $20,245 in the twelve months ended March 31, 2011 
compared with the same period in the previous year.  The new chemical shed at the Gull Lake location     
contributed $13,107 to the total and was primarily responsible for the overall increase. 

2.2 Interest Expenses

Interest Expenses
For the years ended March 31
(in thousands) 2011 2010

Better
(Worse)

Interest on:

Long-term debt 51 76 25

Short-term debt 376 291 -85

Short-term interest costs for the 2010-2011 fiscal year increased compared to the previous fiscal year.  
More short-term financing charges was due to customers continuing take advantage of reward programs 
and the payment flexibility offered by credit card companies as mentioned above. 

Long-term interest costs decreased compared to the prior year as the Company paid off a $3,000,000     
advancer loan at FCC in December 2010 as cash flow allowed. Also, no new long term debt was added in the 
fiscal year ending March 31, 2011 and prior years long term debt was paid down.

2.3 Net Income for the Period

Net income of $3,035,522 ($96.11 earnings per share) for the 2010-2011 fiscal year was $455,196    
better than the $2,580,326 ($81.70 earnings per share) of the previous year.  

Selected Semi-Annual Financial Information
For the periods ended
($thousands-except per share amounts)

March 31, 2011
September 30 ,2010

(unaudited) March 31, 2010
September 30, 2009
(unaudited/restarted)

Total Revenue 33,432 40,086 26,129 31,621

Net Income 2,772 264 2,149 431

Earnings per share 87.74 8.37 68.06 13.64
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Figures were restated for the period ending September 30, 2009 due to a change in accounting policy      
regarding revenue recognition.

SWT’s business is highly dependent upon weather, and consequently variations occur based on crop yields, 
commodity prices, and the general state of the farm economy.

The Company’s grain handling revenues follow the fluctuations associated with market demand and the 
ability to match product quality with available market sales.  The fluctuations in demand for cereal grains are 
typically consistent throughout the year limited only by sales opportunities and world product demand.  The 
CWB allocates shipping to the industry based on the shipping needs of export consumers.  As for non-board 
shipping, SWT works closely with growers and end users in order to execute a sale.  There are many moving 
parts in executing a sale, as the Company must be able to secure the grain from the growers in a timely 
fashion to minimize price exposure and must have the grain in the elevator in order to meet the shipping 
requirements by the railroad and the end user.  The Company made a concerted effort to buy grain from 
growers in order to increase sales targets.  The Company has secured many relationships with end users 
who are continually looking for the quality of the product SWT provides in its shipments. 

The Company’s crop inputs revenues follow the seasonal activities associated with grain production in    
Saskatchewan.  Sales of crop inputs peak in May through July, corresponding with the growing season.  

3. Liquidity and Capital Resources

3.1 Sources and Uses

3.1.1 Working Capital

Current assets were $22,147,709 for the year ended March 31, 2011, an increase of $3,056,279 as       
compared with the previous fiscal year.  The increase in assets for the year is mainly due to higher grain and 
crop inputs inventory levels. The increase in accounts receivable balances restricted our cash flow balance 
resulting in a decrease in prepaid amounts at the end of the current fiscal year.

Current liabilities were $13,611,704 for the twelve months ended March 31, 2011, up $1,297,955 from the 
previous fiscal year largely due to an increase in the revolving credit line as the Company generated negative 
cash flows from its operating activities.  For the year ended March 31, 2011, bank indebtedness and     
short-term borrowings increased by $4,712,802.  Accounts payable decreased by $224,306 compared to 
the prior year due to in part to lower trade payables, smaller amounts owed to producers for contracted 
grain delivered but not settled, and producers choosing not to defer payment for delivered grain to the    
following calendar year.

Working capital was $8,536,005 at the end of the 2010-2011 fiscal year compared to $6,777,681 for the 
prior fiscal year.  Higher inventories of grain in the terminal and of fertilizer, chemical and seed account for 
the bulk of the difference. 

The Company is contingently liable to FCC for a letter of guarantee in the amount of $225,000. 

3.1.2  Cash Flow

Cash flow from continuing operations was ($4,712,802) for the year ended March 31, 2011.  At the end of 
the previous fiscal year, the Company’s cash flow from continuing operations was $1,971,953. The major 
component of a decrease in cash flow was the repayment of a $3,000,000 FCC demand loan in the year. 
Other factors include a higher amount of cash tied up in accounts receivable at the end of the year and 
higher inventory balances than the previous fiscal year.  
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3.1.3 Capital Requirements

Several new projects are currently being contemplated – one of a large nature has just begun since        
year-end, as Shaunavon has been identified as the next location to set up a Crop Inputs location.  A budget 
of $2,000,000 has been approved for this particular project.  Management anticipates that $500,000 of this 
will come from working capital and the FCC demand loan paid off last year will be drawn down when needed 
to supply the remainder of financing for this project.  The Company will also continue to pursue smaller    
acquisitions as it sees fit in the short-term. 

SWT also engages in a capital maintenance program. In the previous fiscal year the Company expended 
$157,804 for such capital maintenance. In the year ended March 31, 2011, the Company’s repairs and 
maintenance expenditures amounted to $129,395 as work was completed on its grain and fertilizer       
handling systems.  Only routine maintenance and inspection on our fertilizer plant has been underway since 
year-end in the amount of $5,000.  Capital maintenance expenditures made by the Company are typically 
financed through working capital.  

The Company’s operating capital requirements generally fluctuate throughout the year – as a participant in 
the CWB’s PIP program, SWT’s borrowings peaked in late winter as opportunities arise to pre-purchase crop 
inputs inventories at attractive prices.  In the year ending March 31, 2011 the Company’s borrowings against 
its line of credit peaked in February 2011 at $5,890,000.  

The Political landscape with a majority Conservative government is going to impact the agriculture industry.  
As a stated policy objective of the government, elimination of the CWB monopoly has been targeted for 
August 1, 2012.  Many operations of the CWB will undoubtedly change and one change SWT believes could 
impact our capital requirements is the PIP program.  This type of financing may not be offered or available 
which will require SWT to finance purchases using commercially available lines of credit.

3.2 Off-Balance Sheet Obligations and Arrangements

As of the date of this MD&A the Company had no off-balance sheet arrangements. 

3.3 Outstanding Share Data

The issued and outstanding shares of SWT Terminal at March 31, 2011 are summarized in the following    
table.

Class of Shares Number of issues and outstanding Shares

B 17,583

C 14,000

4. Semi-Annual Results

The Company’s total revenues from sales and services for the semi-annual period ended March 31, 2011 
increased by $7,302,327 as compared with the previous year.  The variance is a result of more spring     
pre-seeding burn-off having occurred due to attractive glyphosate prices and seed treatment sales in      
addition to the revenue attributable to the maturation of the Company’s existing agri-retail businesses. 

Total revenue from grain handling in the last six months of the fiscal year was up $3,621,809 compared 
with the same six months of the previous year.  Total revenue from crop inputs in the last six months of the 
fiscal year increased by $3,680,518 compared with the same semi-annual period of the previous year.

Total operating, general and administrative expenses for the semi-annual period ended March 31, 2011   
decreased $90,873 over the previous year.
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Net income of $2,774,138 for the six month period ended March 31, 2011 was $624,665 higher than the 
$2,149,473 in the same period of the previous fiscal year.

5.  Risks

The Company faces certain risks, including weather, commodity prices, credit and foreign currency.  SWT 
manages these risks through a combination of insurance, derivative financial instruments and operating 
practices.

5.1 Weather Risks

The effects of weather conditions in a relatively confined geographic market area present a significant       
operating risk for the Company. Poor weather conditions can have a materially adverse effect on both grain 
handling volumes and the sale of crop inputs. 

5.2 Commodity Price Risks

For non-board grains and oilseeds purchased, the Company faces price risk between the time that grain is 
purchased and the time it is sold. Where practical, purchases of grain are hedged by SWT on regulated     
futures markets using futures contracts. Because of the size of futures contracts traded and certain time 
constraints, it may not be possible to be fully hedged at all times. Specialty crops cannot be hedged on a 
futures market as no regulated markets exist for these commodities.  Where practical, The Company ensures 
that purchase contracts are matched to sales contracts to eliminate risk of this nature.

5.3 Crop Input Price Risks

The Company also faces the risk of price depreciation between the time crop inputs are purchased and sold.

5.4  Credit Risks

South West Terminal is exposed to credit risk in relation to credit provided to its customers that purchase 
crop inputs. Defaults by these customers could have a materially adverse effect on the financial results of 
the Company.

SWT is also exposed to credit risk in relation to credit provided to customers that purchase non-board 
grains. Defaults by these customers could have a materially adverse effect on the financial results of the 
Company.

To mitigate these risks SWT adheres to credit policies which, along with any outstanding accounts, are     
reviewed on a monthly basis.

5.5 Foreign Exchange Risks

A portion of the Company’s board and non-board grains are sold into the export market and priced in U.S. 
dollars. As a result, an appreciation of the Canadian Dollar against the U.S. Dollar could have an adverse   
effect on SWT’s financial results. The Company limits its exposure to changes in foreign currency exchange 
rates by ensuring corresponding purchase and sales transactions are completed within a relatively short   
timeframe. 
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5.6 Political Risks

The impending elimination of the CWB monopoly by the newly elected federal Conservative government puts 
SWT at risk in the marketing of wheat, durum and malt barley. SWT believes that our customers, employees, 
facilities and strong reputation in the south west corner of Saskatchewan puts us in a very competitive     
position. Although SWT may be at a market power disadvantage to others in the marketplace, our       
famer-owned and directed operation and our efficiencies can be very beneficial to our success in the future.  
The Company continues to explore and develop contingency plans with our strong relationships in the     
industry.  Our relationship with Cargill, offers the ability to have access to both ports and worldwide      
marketing expertise, helping SWT address many of the risks associated with the elimination of the CWB   
monopoly.

6. Other Matters

6.1 Related Party Transactions

Cargill Ltd. (“Cargill”)  has invested $1,400,000 in SWT by purchasing 14,000 Class C, non-voting shares.  
The Company has entered into a 25-year grain handling agreement with Cargill which will terminate in 
January, 2022. The terms of that grain handling agreement are confidential. For the fiscal year ended March 
31, 2011 Cargill purchased $3,870,948 of grain from the Company at commercial rates and terms. For the 
fiscal year ended March 31, 2011 SWT purchased $25,845,774 of crop inputs from Cargill at commercial 
rates and terms. 

The Company provides crop production and grain handling services to related parties including members of 
the Board of Directors in the normal course of the Company’s business at commercial rates and terms. Dur-
ing the year, services with a value of $134,373 (2010- $155,330) were expensed in these financial     
statements that related to services provided to the Company by the Board of Directors. Also, the Company 
purchased 13,758 (2010-11,584) tonnes of grain from directors with an aggregate value of $3,352,851 
(2010- $3,333,904) and directors purchased crop inputs in the amount of $2,035,266 (2010-$1,284,039)  

6.2  Accounting Policy Changes

In June 2009, the CICA amended Handbook Section 3862 Financial Instruments – Disclosures in order to 
align Canadian GAAP with International Financial Reporting Standard (“IFRS”) 7 Financial Instruments:       
Disclosures.  This Section has been amended to include additional disclosure requirements about the fair 
value measurement of financial instruments.  This Section now requires that all financial instruments    
measured at fair value be categorized into one of three hierarchy levels based upon the transparency of the 
inputs to the valuation of the financial asset or liability.  These levels include:

 Level 1 - defined as quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

 Level 2 - defined as inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for 
 the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from
 prices); and,

 Level 3 - defined as inputs for the asset or liability that is not based on observable market data
 (unobservable inputs).

The impact to the Company of this amended Section relates to disclosure only and did not impact the       
financial results of the Company.
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6.3 Future Accounting Policy Changes

In February 2008, the Accounting Standards Board announced that 2011 is the changeover date for
publicly accountable enterprises to replace Canadian GAAP with International Financial Reporting
Standards. The date applies to interim and annual financial statements for fiscal years beginning
on or after January 1, 2011. The Company will be taking measures to accommodate the transition to
IFRS that the Company is required to report under starting in the 2012 fiscal year. The Company will be 
adopting IFRS and is finalizing the IFRS adoption plan that consists of three primary phases as outlined    
below.

Transition rollout Description Status

Phase one
Initial information and diagnostic 
impact assessment

This phase incorporates research of 
new standards and evaluation of the 
differences between IFRS vs. Canadian 
GAAP including initial assessments of 
IFRS 1 “first time adoption of IFRS” and 
the exemptions and exceptions    
available



Initial research of IFRS standards,    
review of conversion factors and   
training has been underway since 
2010. The Company has identified the 
key differences between IFRS and    
Canadian GAAP that will likely have an 
impact to the Company based on the 
GAAP standards that exist today. 
Phase one is completed.

Phase two
Detailed diagnosis, analysis and  
design

This phase investigates in further    
detail how the conversion will impact 
the financial results and presentation 
of the Company including the         
incorporation of policy development, 
detailed data analysis, impact on note 
disclosure and selection of available 
exemptions and exceptions for first 
time adoption. Ongoing                 
communication and training will     
continue

Phase two is currently in progress as 
the Company incorporates detailed 
analyses and data collection to the 
identified key areas from stage one 
including selection of exemptions and 
exceptions available for first time 
adoption. It is expected that phase two 
will combine with phase three as  
standards continue to change and 
knowledge of IFRS expands. Phase two 
is substantially completed.

Phase three
Execution

Preparation of IFRS financial        
statements and note disclosures.

To be prepared for the first          
semi-annual report ending September 
30, 2011

The transition to IFRS will result in additional accounting and reporting changes. The initial analysis of IFRS 
versus Canadian GAAP has identified the following differences as having a potentially significant impact on 
the consolidated financial statements. The Company has currently not quantified the impact of adopting 
IFRS.

Any changes in accounting policies will be applied retrospectively.
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Accounting Policy Differences in Accounting Treatment

Presentation and disclosure The Company must present a classified balance sheet under IFRS to highlight the current and 
non-current portion of the assets and liabilities based on liquidity. The Company may elect an 
exemption to keep the presentation format of the balance sheet the same as under Canadian 
GAAP but disclosure in the notes and MD&A of certain assets and liabilities will change under 
IFRS.

Impairment of long-lived assets IFRS requires under IAS 36 that all  property and equipment is reviewed annually for               
impairment where there are indications that the carrying value may not be recoverable. The 
method of estimating impairment under IFRS is different than the current impairment tests 
being used under Canadian GAAP and impairment may be recognized more frequently.      
Currently the Company has no recorded impairment losses and has not yet completed its    
assessment of the effect of the potential impact.

Borrowing costs Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of a qualifying asset are 
those that necessarily take a substantial period of time to prepare for their intended use. The 
costs of our Shaunavon project will be capitalized and depreciated over the useful life of the 
assets under IFRS rules. All other borrowing costs are recognized in the consolidated       
statement of income in the period in which they occur. 

Income taxes Various changes in accounting policy under IFRS may also impact the corresponding deferred 
tax asset or liability. The impact of the changes will depend on the net amount of all           
differences in accounting policy.

Property, plant and equipment IFRS requires separate amortization of major components of an asset. The Company has    
identified one major component that will be amortized differently under IFRS. This requirement 
is less explicit under Canadian GAAP; therefore depreciation expense will be different under 
IFRS. 

Investments IFRS requires that all investments will have to be recorded at fair market value including those 
that don’t have a quoted market value. Currently the Company has three material investments 
carried on the balance sheet at original cost value under the Canadian GAAP rules. 

6.4 IFRS 1 exemptions and elections

The Company will apply the following exemption and elections under IFRS 1 – First-time Adoption of       
International Financial Reporting Standards:

1. SWT will not be electing, in its opening transition date, to measure items of property, plant and 
equipment or investment properties at a deemed cost instead of the actual cost that would be      
determined under IFRS. The deemed cost of an item may be either fair value at the date of transition 
or a previous GAAP revaluation.

2. SWT will elect under IAS 23 to allow applying borrowing costs prospectively from the Company’s 
date of transition to IFRS.

3. The Company may elect, on transition to IFRS, to either restate all past business combinations in   
accordance with IFRS 3 - Business Combinations or to apply an elective exemption from applying 
IFRS 3 to past business combinations. This would apply to the Hazenmore location. The elective   
exemption will be chosen by SWT as long as specific requirements are met under IFRS such as: 
maintaining the classification of the acquirer and the acquiree, recognizing or derecognizing certain 
acquired assets or liabilities as required under IFRS and re-measuring certain assets and liabilities at 
fair value.
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6.5 Financial Instruments

SWT does not use any financial instruments, with the exception of futures contracts which are discussed 
above under Section 5 – “Risks”.

7. Use of Non-GAAP Terms

The EBIDTA and EBIT data provided in this MD&A is intended to provide further insight with respect to the 
Company’s financial results and to supplement its information on earnings (losses) as determined in        
accordance with GAAP.   Such measures do not have any standardized meanings prescribed by GAAP and are 
therefore unlikely to be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies.

8. Forward-looking Information

Certain statements in this report may constitute forward-looking statements.  The results or events        
predicted in these statements may differ materially from actual results or events.  These forward-looking 
statements can generally be identified by the use of statements that include phrases such as “believe”, “   
expect”, “anticipate”, “intend”, “plan”, “likely”, “will” or similar words or phrases.  Similarly, statements that 
describe the Company’s objectives, plans or goals are or may be forward-looking statements.

These forward-looking statements are based on the Company’s current expectations and its projections 
about future events.  However, whether actual results and developments will conform to the Company’s   
expectations and projections is subject to a number of risks and uncertainties, including, among other 
things, the risks and uncertainties associated with poor weather conditions, agricultural commodity prices, 
financial leverage, additional funding requirements, international trade and political uncertainty,            
competition, domestic regulation, environmental risks, diseases and other livestock industry risks,           
acceptance of generically modified products, labour disruptions, dependence on key personnel,             
technological advances, credit and foreign exchange risk.  These are not necessarily all of the important 
facts that could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed in any of the Company’s 
forward-looking statements.  Other known and unpredictable factors could also harm its results.            
Consequently, there can be no assurance that the actual results or developments anticipated by the       
Company will be realized or, even if substantially realized, that they will have the expected consequences to, 
or effects on, the Company.  Unless otherwise required by applicable securities laws, the Company disclaims 
any intention or obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result 
of new information, future events or otherwise.

Additional information relating to the Company is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

A N N U A L  M A N A G E M E N T 
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http://www.sedar.com
http://www.sedar.com
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The Ken Logan Memorial Scholarship is a scholarship in memory of one of the 
founding members of South West Terminal Ltd. - Ken Logan. The scholarship 

program has been available for students since 2000. This scholarship is available 
to graduates in the Gull Lake and Hazlet area. Students who plan on attending 

post secondary school for Agriculture or Business are eligible. Students that wish 
to extend their education into one of these fields are encouraged to send a 

resume along with their academic achievements for consideration. Each 
resume is considered by three board of directors from South West Terminal 

Ltd. along with school and staff members. Once the decision is made the student 
will be rewarded with a $1,000 scholarship.

The 2011 Ken Logan Memorial Scholarship was awarded to Dayton Potter

G R A T T O N  M U R R A Y 
M E M O R I A L  S C H O L A R S H I P

The Gratton Murray Memorial Scholarship is a scholarship in memory of one of the founding 
members of South West Terminal Ltd. - Gratton Murray. This scholarship is available to

 graduates in the Shaunavon area. Students who plan on attending post secondary school for 
Agriculture or Business are eligible. Students that wish to extend their education into one of 
these fields are encouraged to send a resume along with their academic achievements for 

consideration. Each resume is considered by three board of directors from South West 
Terminal Ltd. along with school and staff members. Once the decision is made the student 

will be rewarded with a $1,000 scholarship. 

The 2011 Gratton Murray Memorial Scholarship was awarded to Karl Wilkins
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Gull Lake Ladies Bonspiel
Christ the Redeemer Parish

Gull Lake History Book
Bronco Hall of Fame

SC Broncos Adopt a School
Notre Dame College

Gull Lake Intiation Hockey Tournament
Hazenmore Rec Club Playground

Cabri Mens Bonspiel
SCWHA

Swift Current Minor Hockey Assoc.
Warrens Funeral Home

SPCA
Autumn House

Canadian Diabetes Assoc
Arthritis Society

Cabri School
Cabri Ice Centre
Run for the Hills

Saskatchewan Abilities Council
Eastend Golf & Curl

Gull Lake Ducks Unlimited
Cabri Swimming Pool
Cabri Regional Park

Gull Lake Recreational Complex
The Sandhill Roping Club

Kincaid Central School Yearbook
Pee Wee AA Broncos

Gull Lake Minor Hockey
Gull Lake Swimming Pool

Maverick School
P.A.L.S Multiple 4H Club

Cabri Community Ventures
Abbey Ducks Unlimited

Kincaid & District Playschool
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To be recognized as the most trusted, dependable and 
considerate grain and crop input company in providing 

profit making solutions to producers in South West 
Saskatchewan.  

We are proud to be a small business based in Saskatchewan.

M I S S I O N  S T A T E M E N T

To our producers, we commit to learning about your needs and your business to enable us to 
present you the highest value integrated (grain/agro) solutions to give you the best chance at 

success.

To our staff, we commit to creating a positive, supporting and safe work environment and to 
invest in your knowledge, skill and personal development to make us the employer of choice in 

this province.

To our communities, we commit to being a responsible and considerate corporate citizen, being 
vigilant to community needs and proactive in ones concerns and stewardship regarding safety 

of people and the environment.

To our suppliers, we commit to being honest and open in our relationship and are true to our 
word.  We are committed to helping our mutual businesses grow as we work together to make 

producers and shareholders more profitable.

To our end-user customers, we commit to making and keeping promises in quality, 
timeliness, documentation and safety.  We also commit to strive for mutual benefit in all our 

dealings.

And to our shareholders, we commit to prudent responsible governance of the company and 
continual growth in share value.
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